IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN DISTRICT

IN RE: PASSARELLI FAMILY TRUST : No. 3150 EDA 2016

:

APPEAL OF: JOSEPH PASSARELLI

ORDER

Upon consideration of the application for reargument and the answer filed thereto, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

THAT en banc reargument is GRANTED;

THAT the decisions of this COURT filed November 16, 2017, is/are withdrawn;

THAT the case be listed before the next available *en banc* panel; and

THAT Appellant, Joseph Passarelli, shall file an original and nineteen (19) copies of either the brief previously filed, the brief previously filed together with a supplemental brief, or a substituted Brief for Appellant by February 2, 2018, along with an original and ten (10) copies of the reproduced record. Appellee, Margaret Passarelli, and Participants, Passarelli Family Children, Minor Beneficiaries, shall thereafter have twenty-one (21) days after service to file an original and nineteen (19) copies of the brief previously filed, the brief previously filed together with a supplemental brief, or substituted Brief a Appellee/Participants. Appellant shall thereafter have fourteen (14) days after service of the Brief of Appellee or Brief of Participants, whichever is filed later, to file an original and nineteen (19) copies of a reply brief in accordance with Pa.R.A.P. 2113(a) if desired. No other briefs may be filed by the parties without leave of this Court; and

THAT any substituted briefs shall clearly indicate on the cover page that they are substituted briefs or, if a party chooses to file the original and supplemental briefs, the supplemental briefs shall clearly indicate on the cover page that they are supplemental.

PER CURIAM